Civil Aviation (Medical Certification) Amendment Act 2001 Purpose of this Document

This document contains a reproduction of section 12 of the Civil Aviation (Medical Certification) Amendment Act 2001. This section amends the following Rule Parts:

Rule Part	Amendment Number
1	19
61	6
63	1
65	1
67	1
105	1

A full copy of the Civil Aviation (Medical Certification) Amendment Act 2001 is available from the New Zealand Parliamentary Counsel Office Public Access to Legislation website at www.legislation.govt.nz.

These amendments came into force on 1 April 2002.

12 Consequential amendments to rules

- (1) The rules are amended by revoking the following rules:
 - (a) rule 61.35(b) to (d) (medical requirements):
 - (b) rule 63.23(b) (medical requirements):
 - (c) rule 63.23(c) (medical requirements):
 - (d) rule 63.25(b) (medical requirements):
 - (e) rule 65.25(c) (medical requirements):
 - (f) rule 67.03(b) (application):
 - (g) rule 67.05 (aviation medical assessors and designated medical examiners):
 - (h) rule 67.07 (medical examinations):
 - (i) rule 67.09 (issue of medical certificates):
 - (j) rule 67.13 (review assessments):
 - (k) rule 67.15 (special medical assessments):
 - (l) rule 67.19(a) (certificates, reports and records):
 - (m) rule 67.53 (general requirements).
- (2) Rule 1.1 (general definitions) is amended by revoking the definitions of "aviation medical assessor", "designated medical examiner", and "flexibility".
- (3) Rule 1.1 (general definitions) is amended by revoking the definition of "valid", and substituting the following definition:

"valid means, -

- "(a) in respect of a licence or rating, the document has been issued in accordance with the Civil Aviation Rules, and is not expired, suspended, or revoked; and
- "(b) in respect of a medical certificate, the medical certificate has been issued in accordance with the Act, and is not expired, suspended, or revoked."
- (4) Rule 61.35(a)(1) (medical requirements) is amended by omitting the words "Part 67 of these rules", and substituting the words "the Act".
- (5) Rule 61.43(a) (examination for continued fitness or proficiency) is amended by
 - (a) omitting the words "undergo a medical or other", and substituting the words "take an"; and

- (b) omitting the words "continued fitness or".
- (6) Rule 61.43(b) (examination for continued fitness of proficiency) is amended by omitting the words "medical or other" in both places where they appear.
- (7) Rule 61.43(c) (examination for continued fitness or proficiency) is amended by omitting the words "undergoes a medical or other", and substituting the words "takes an".
- (8) The heading to rule 61.43 (examination for continued fitness or proficiency) is amended by omitting the words "continued fitness or".
- (9) Rule 63.27(a) (examination for continued fitness or proficiency) is amended by
 - (a) omitting the words "undergo a medical or other", and substituting the words "take an"; and
 - (b) omitting the words "continued fitness or".
- (10) Rule 63.27(b) (examination for continued fitness or proficiency) is amended by omitting the words "medical or other" in both places where they occur.
- (11) Rule 63.27(c) (examination for continued fitness of proficiency) is amended by omitting the words "undergoes a medical or other", and substituting the words "takes an".
- (12) The heading to rule 63.27 (examination for continued fitness or proficiency) is amended by omitting the words "continued fitness or".
- (13) Rule 65.27(a) (examination for continued fitness or proficiency) is amended by
 - (a) omitting the words "undergo such medical or other", and substituting the words "take such an"; and
 - (b) omitting the words "fitness or".
- (14) Rule 65.27(b) (examination for continued fitness or proficiency) is amended by omitting the words "undergoes a medical or other", and substituting the words "takes an".
- (15) The heading to rule 65.27 (examination for continued fitness or proficiency) is amended by omitting the words "continued fitness or".
- (16) Rule 67.03(a) (application) is amended by omitting the words "this Part", and substituting the words "the Act".
- (17) Rule 67.03(a)(4) (application) is amended by omitting the words "and the relevant Aviation Medical Assessor".
- (18) Rule 67.03(a)(5) (application) is amended by omitting the words "Aviation Medical Assessor or Designated Medical Examiner", and substituting the words "medical examiner".

(19) Rules 61.105(2) (student pilots flying solo), 61.153(a)(2) (private pilots licences), 61.203(3) (commercial pilot licences), 63.23(a)(1) (flight engineers licences), 63.53(2) (eligibility requirements), 65.25(a)(1) (air traffic controller licences), 65.53(a)(2) (eligibility requirements), and 105.5(c)(3) are amended by omitting the expression "Part 67", and substituting the words "the Act".